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C.P. 7/2003  

24.3.03 present .:  The Hon tble Mr juice D.tT.Chowdhur 
Vice-Chairman 

The Hon 'b le Mr.  S .Bi$waS, Adrfln .Ma*flber 

perused the application submitted by 

the party respendents and alsc the order 
• 	 . 	 passed by the Hon'bleHigh Court in writ 

petition(C) NO.7634/2002 dated 29.11 .02. 

considering the facts and the order of the 

High Court the content proceeding stands 

.dopped. 

Member 	 vice_ch4rn?n  
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IN THE CE1TRAL 	ISTRATIVE TRIBUkL GAUHATI B1NCH 

AT GUWAH ,  9L. 

3,  

Cotet PetitIoN j1_J2DO 3  

• 	 (In O.A. No.460/2301). 

IN THE MATTER OF 

• 	 A coiteit ptitio, under section 

12 of the Cotet of Courts Act. 

'S 

• 	
iNTHE_.4 TTER OF :- 

Wilful and deliberate violat10 
0 	

of judgeit and order dt. 11.7.02 

passed by the Hon'ble Central 

AdiIi*istrat1ve Tribunal, Gauhati 

• 	 in 0. A. No.46/2001. 

AND- 

IN THE ATTERO :- 

Shri N.D. BhuyaR, rçtired 

Princia1, Kdriya Vidyaloy, 

Digaru, resident of chaflapara 

near Siva Mandir, P.O. Khanapara 

Guwahati, Dist. Kmrup,Assam. 

...•.. 	Petjt1b1er. 

-VRS- 

1. Mrs. Banchal, I.&., H.LA. 

Additioai Secretary to the 

Govt.of Imdia and Vice Chairmn 

Xendriya Vjciyalaya Sangathan, 

• 	 •. 	 Sastri Bhawan,New Delhi-11000. 

Contd.. ...2 
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2. Shri.H.M. Caire, lAS, 

Comtssioner, Ker3driya Vidyalaya 

Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, 

Sabid Jeet Singh Marg, New 

Delhi-1100 16. 

••0 Coflteiiiers. 

The hule petition of the petitioner 

above-named, 

MOST RESPECTFLYSHEMETH:- 

That your petitioner was an Principal of &Wriya 

Vidyalaya, Digaru. He was disised from service w.e.f. 

21.4.230 1  in a departrnental proceedingi drawn against him. 

He was to retire from service w.e.f. 31.10.2301 i.e. after 

render1g service of 35 years. 

That being highly aggrieved and dissasfjed with 

• the order of djsjssa1 from service the petitioner filed an 

appeal before the comtent.authority i.e. Conteer No.1 the 

• 

	

	 Additional Secretary to the Govt.of India, Mnitry of HRD 

.and Vice Cha1ran, Kadriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, New Del 

who.js the CpPellattb authority. The appellate authority 

after coflsidering the ground of appeal and other connected 

records of service of the titjoner and after hearing the 

Petitioner/appellant in Person allowed the appeal and set 

aside the a' der of the disciplinary authorIty and iosed 

penalty upon the petitioner giving compulsory r etireuient 

from the date of disissa1 of service side order dated 

19.9.2001. 	- 

. 
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Annexure-1 is the phctoccoy of the 

said order dated 19.9.2001 issued by 

the Conteer No.1. 

3. 	That the petitioner being highly aggeved by and 

dissatisfied with the order of the appellate authority at 

Anexurei filed O.A. No.460/01 before the flon'ble Central 

Adrtnistrative Tribunal, Gai .hati Bench at Gu.waha.ti. The 

Hcn'ble Central Adjn1stratjve Tribunal after hearing both 

parties in details set aside the appellate order with a 

deetiofl to ipiernent the judgert within a period of 

3(three) months. 

Annexure-2 is the photocopy of the 

judgaent ard order dated 11.7.2302 

passed by the Hori'ble Tribunal in 

O.A. N0.460/2301. 

That in the Meantime the petitioner filed a 

rer esentation on 28,11.2302 requesting the conter2ners 

to impieent the. .judgent and order at Aaeure-2 of the 

CeMtraj Adinjstratjve Tribunal as per direction given by  

this Hori'ble Tribunal. 

Aflflechre-3 is the photocopy of the 

representation dated 28,11,2302 subnjtted 

by the petitioner to the conteiiers, 

That even after receipt of the representctión at 

Aeire_3 alongwjth cofly of the judgment passed in O.A. 

110 .460/01 the Contenners deliberately and intentionally 

disobeyed the ' der of the Hon'ble Tribunal and hence the 

Contd ...... 4 
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petitioner has been conpelled to file this colrteEpt 

petition against the contejners before this.Hon'bie 

Trjbua1. 

6. 	That your petitioner begs,to state that the 

contemners knowingfully well that the Honb1e Tribunal 

has given direction to imPleemt the judgeent and crder 

dated 11.7.2002 passed.by  this Hon'ble Tribunal wjthin 

period of 3 ronths from the date of r ect of the judgment 

but unfortinately insbd of i1ement the judgment the 

contenrs deliberately and intetiomUy violated the a der 

of the Honible Tribunal and thereby they committed serious 

of fence of Contempt of Courts Act and hencethey are liablei  

to be punished as per provision of Cotempt of Courts Act. 

70' 	That thepetjtjoner has suffered a lot 

inpiementatlon of the judgment ad Cr der passed by this 

Ho&ble 'Tribunal and hence it is necessary to give appro-

priate punishment to the contemi'rs under the provision 

of contemt of Courts Act. 

That the PLtitioner begs to state that it is a 

fit case for mrosi 	appropr 	puThieI*t on the 

conteers having failed to irnplement the judgment of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal de1ibeateiy and hence they are liable to 

be punished accordingly, 

9. 	That the 	tit1oner submits that it Is a fit case 

for isjng apropr1ate pun1shuent on the contemners for 

nonimpiementjng the judgement of the Hon'ble Central 

Administrative Tribunal. 	 - 

Cor.td.., . .5 
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It is therefore respectftiily prayed 

that the Hon'ble Tribunal ry be pleased 

to adnit this petition 1ssuirg notice to 

the Contners and after hearing the parties 

ipose appropriate punishcent on the Conteers 

for deliberate and intertiona1 violation of 

Hon'ble ContraiL Ad.nistratiVe Trjbiiflal 1 s 

jidgtent a14 order dated 11.7.2301 passed 

in O.A. No.460/2301. 

And for this act of kindness, the petitioner as in duty 

bound sha1l€er pray. 

Aff idavit............ 
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• AFFIDVIT 

I, Shri N, D. Bhuyan Son of 

aged about 	years, retired Principal, Xendirya Viaiaya 

Digaru, resident of Khanapara near Siva M-dir, P.C. - 

Khaflapara, Gu.wahati, Dist. Karup, Assam, do hereby soiely 

affjri and stat'e as follows:- 

That I am the petitioner of the accomanyil 

coitet petition and as s@cb  ari well conversant with 

the facts and cjronstances of the case. 

That the statetents tade in this affidavit and 

• 	jn paragraphs 	 are true to Ey 

kflowledge and those made in ra ragraphs 3 
) 

• 	being matter of records are true to Rr knowledge and 

inf orm,tion derived therefrom which I believe to be true 

and the rests are my huthie subissions mde bEfore this 

Hon'ble Court. And I sigfl this affidavit CL this theth 

d' of Japua3y, 2303 at Guwahati. 

?j 	k 

ME 

Deponent. 

$olely affirmed and declared 

before me by the deponent 

who is known to tie. 

ADVC ATE. 
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•1 	
I<1NDRIYA \/IDYALAYA SANGATHAN 

18, INSTITUTiONAL AREA 
SHAHEED JEET S INCH MARC • 	

NEWDELHIIIOOI6. 
F.No.9-55/2001 -KVS (Vig.) 	 Dated: 	1 -O9-2O01 

ORDER 	

: 

WHEREAS the penalty of 'Dismissal' from the services of Kendriya 
Vidyaiaya Sanathan was imposed upon Shri N.D.Bhuyari, Ex-Principal 
Kondrya Vldytaya, AF.S., Digaru by the Commissioner, K.V.S., being the 

• 	IH 	Disciplinary Authrty, vide Order No. F.8-61/98-KVSLVIG.] dated 18.04-2001. 

• 	 WHE 	AS th said Shri N.D.Bhuyeri filed an eppeel eginst the 
aforesaid order of the Disclpllnar' Authority to the under-slgned( being the 
Appellate Authority, The Appellant has also been heard in person on 
23-08-2001. 

AND WHEREAS based on the consideration of facts and clrcumstancoe 
of the case on record, the contents in the appeal inciudingthe grounds adduced 

• 	 by the Appellant, and the additional documents produced during the perBonat 
the undersigned hos come to the conclusion that In the Inquiry Report, 

the inquiry Officer has not been explicit about each charge of admission 
• irregularity and has held them proved arbitrily. To this extent benefit of doubt Is 

ivn to the Appellant. However, the charge against the Appellant under Artflce-
4 whore he,,dissolved the existing Committee for operation of PupiV Fund and 
eppolntrnont 01 Hoed Clerk as the Convener In violation of the Accounts Code 
for Kendriya Vidyalayas is a serious charge and cannot be condoned. 

• 

	

	 Considering the years of service the Appellant has already put in for the 
Sirthn, and ico considerinq that he Is from the North-Eastern Region 

I 	where Officers work under certain difficult and compelling circumstances 
compared to others, the undersigned feels that the ends of Justice would be 

rved by a penalty of Compulsory Retirement from zeMco and accordingly 
• 	 order the same from the date he was dismissed from the service by the 

DIsciplinary Authority. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned,'being the Appellate Authority, 
disposes of the appeal of Shri N.D.8huyan ox-Principal accordlnly. 

YI  

IC S.SARMA 
ADIDL.SECRETARY, M/o H.R.D. 

& 
VICE-CHAIRMAN, K.V.S. 

ShiN PBhuyan, ex-Principal. Kondrlya Vldyalaya Dlgaru, SIX Mile, Shiva 
Mand;vanapara, Guwahati -781022 Dist Karnrup, Assarn, 
Th ,sitant Commissioner 1  KVS Regional Office, GLNVAHATI. 
TIi P nv Comrnisioner (Financ.), KnncirlyA VldyiIiy 	nithRn Hqr, 1 Now 
Delhi fur ipp:opnirfte •3CIR)n 

' )Ri• )/'! 	')/.' 	/'/ 



I 	 . 

CENTRAj, ADMrNIS'rRATIvE TRIBUNAL.GUwAflTI SENCIJ..  

Original Application No. 460 of 2061. 

Date of Otder :This the 11th Day of July,2002. 

The Hon'ble mr J\.stjce D.M.Chowdhury,vjce..chajrman. 

The Hon'ble ir K.K.sharma,A&jnistratjvé Member. 

Shri N.D.l3huyan, 
Ex Principal,' 
Xendriya Vidyalaya.Digaru, 
Resident of Sixth MIle near 
Sv a  Mandir, Khanapara, . 
Guwahati-22. . 	 . . . Applicant. 

r. 

 

 

By Advocate Sri S.Alj, 

 

- Versus .  

1. Union Of India, 	 . 

. represented by the 	adl.secretary - 
tô.Govt. of Indj, 

0  UlnIstry of Human- Resources 
• 

Uevelopment and Vjce_Chajrm. 
I(VS, New Dejhr. 

2 • The Addi .Secr
0
etary, Govt. of India, 

.. 
Ministry of Human Resources and 

. Viehairman, .v.s, Shastrj Bhawan, - 
" /'.. New Delhi. " 	

\\ 3, The Commissione, 
Institutional Area '• ,., 

\ 	\d \ 	 if 
Saheed Jeet Singh Marg, 

. 	•.,.. 

/1 
New De lhi-16. 

. m 	Asstt.Commissjoner 
•\ 	"ro 1(.V.S4,Regional Office, 

Guwahati Region, 
Maligaon', Guwahatj..11. 

5. The Principal, . 

K.f. Rhanapara, 
_1. 

RespOndents. 

By Advocate Sri M.I(.MaZwar, 

t?Y" 	
0•. 

CHOWDHURy J. (v.a 

This application under &ction 19 of the Adminis-

'Y 	 trative Tribunals Art 1985 has arisen and Is directed 

against the order dated 19.9.2001 imposing the penalty 
of -'the applicant 

of compulsory rotirementLfrom service in the following 

circumstances, 

contd..2 



On the basis of a selection the applicant was 

•\• 	
. 

appointed as post Graduate Teacher (pGT) in Kendriya 

Vidyalaya Sangathan and he Was posted at x.V.Jor-hat where 

he joined on 21.2.66. He was also served as in-charge 

Principal at XV Silchar upto 1982. In 1982 the Kendriya 
Wjththe 

Vidyalaya, Khanapara was oorifrqntedstuderit agitation 

ar1d the applicant Was transferred to Khariapara XV as in-
to taCclè the situatj.o 	......................- ....................... 

Charge PrincipalLand he joined there on 22.10.82. In 

1983 the applicant Was appointed as regular Vice principal 

at I(.VGuWahati and served there Upto 15.4.85, As there 

was no regular Principal the applicant being the senior 

most Was entrusted with the post of In-charge Principal. 

On ccipletion of training the applicant Was appointed 

as Principal in May 1988 and posted as Grade-I Principal 

at K.V. N.H.P.C,Laktak, Manipur. Thereafter he was trans- 

ferred to X.v.cRpF(cc), Nine MIle.Guwahatj in April 1992. 

The applicant was again transferred to K.V.Khanapara on 

11.1.97 and he served there upto 15.12.98. Thereafter he 

\ as transferred to X.V.Paradip, Orissa on 16.12.98 but 

. subsequently the bransfer order was modified and he Was 
I 	 q 

. 	,1lowed to join In K.V.Digaroo and he joined there on 

4 ' 	 • 

 

117.2.99. While he was serving as such the applicant was 

/ served with the Office Memorandum No,F 8-51/98-I(Vs(V'Iz) 

dated 22.6.99 iirifing; the decision of the authority 

for holding an enquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil 

Service (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1965. 

The applicant was served with the articles of charges 

alongwith the Imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour. 

AS per the charge memo charges No. 1, 2 and 3 pertains 

to violation of admission guidelines. Article 4 of the 

charges reads as follows 

contd . .3 
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vor 

.IIThatShri t.D.Bhuyãnwhj1e working as 
Princjpj in I<ndriya Vi.dyalaya. Khanapara 
during the' year 1997-98 nado purchases 

• from School Fufld and Pupil Fund without 
• following the prescribed procedure laid 
• down in Article-197 & 198 of AcCounts' Code for Kendriya Vidyalayas. 

Thus •Sri N.D.Bhuyan, Principal has 
•--•-•-- 	'- 

violated Article 197-198 of Accounts Code 
for Kendr1ya:vd1aä 	nd'üle 3(1) 	(1) (ii) and (iii) of Central Civil Services 
(Conduct) Rules, 1964 as extended to the 
employees of Xendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan." 

The statement of imputation against Article iv is also 
reproduqed below s 

"That Sri N.D.Bhuyan, Principal during his 
stay in Kendriya Vidyala'ya, 1(hariapara 	 H during 	the year 1997 to 1999 misused 
his 

• 
powers in operation of Pupil Fund. 

After his joining on 11.01.97 he dissolved 
all the Committees that were existing 
in Ietidriya Vidyalaya, Khanpara vide his order dated 22.11.97 excpt 	xainina-• tc 	 and School Bus Ctnjte•  

\'\\ Then vide hIs order number un dated NIL 
• 

he ,authorised Srhi C.D.Ráthoje. 'ead 
L. 	• • 	 .. 

t Clerk,.Kendrjya Vidyalaya, I(hanapara as 
convenor of Pupil 	Coittee and to 

j 
sign the cheque as a Consignatory. He 	 S  

' 	 •\ .inored all the p.a.'rs of. the school 
. and made purchases from Pupil Fuid 

ioring the instructions 'coñ€ajned 
• in 

Article-197. and 198 of Accounts Code 
for Kendrjya Vidyalaya Sangathan.' 	' 

Thus Shri. N.tJ.Bhuya, Principal .comrnj.tted 
a serious misconduct in ViOlatJ.onof Art1cles1, .97 and 198 of Accounts Code and Ru].e-3(1) 	(i), 	(ii) and 	(iii) of Central 
Cjvjl Services (Conduct) RUles' 1964 as 
extended to the employees of Kendriya 
Vidyalays Sang'athan."  

In Article V the applicant was charged 	Violation of 

the procedure of the AccoUnts Code 16 purchase of materials. 

In Article vi the applicant was charged for' incurring 

conveyance charges without approval from the competent 

authority. tharge N9.VII7 was relating to nisuse of,  
Goverrnent money in violation 'of the instructions of the 

'3 

KVS authority. Charge No. VIII'was relating to appointment 

of contractual teachers without obtaining 'No objection 

Certificate' or approval from the Assistant CommissiOner. 

CofltcL.4 

' 	 • 	 .•.- 	 •.,.. 



In reply to Article of charges iv. and V the applicant 

stated that he acted bonafide and purchased the materials \ 

by following the procedure. The applicant in his reply 

inter ella intimated the backgrounds In which he has to 

joIn the institution, The 1W in question at the relevant 

time was almost non functional and most of the classixoom  

doors, windows were went amIss five years since Desks, ben- 

ches, chairs etc. were dumped in battered condition as 

sunks. No renovation works were done. All electrical 

fittings were damaged, removed only 10% electrical fans, 

light were functioning, A.SE.B frequently disconnected 

the line due to non payment of electric bills. He informed 

the matter to the parents, Assistant Commissioner. In June 

1997 the electricals line Was disconnected by the A8. 

Mr Srinivaslu, the Principal of the school left the school 

after 12 years due to the teachers strike. Mr Asok Saikia, 

xis the Chairman of the Vidyalaya Management Committee also 

resigned due to mismanagement of the K.V.Yhanapara. The 
fr'\  

•.\ msistant Commissioner,Guwahatj Region sied the cheques. 1 

(( 	 0% local teachers being emboldened by the situation refused 

o co-operate with the Principal Mr M.N.Hazarlka. The 4/5 

local teachers carried the situation to such a stage that 

.. 	all non local teachers were dirct1y and indirectly 

threatened not to co-operate the Principal. The applicant 

after joining on 11.1.97 tried to take every one into 

confidence, but unfortunately no senior officer of KVS, 

Headquarter or regional office and internal audit visited 

the K .V during the period to assess the situation. The so 

called teachers association never allowed to function the K.V. 

smoothly. There was no alternative then to diselve all teach-

ers committees including the Pupils Fund Committee. The full 

coritd. .5 



version of the applicant is re-produced below  

"All parents co-operated me. In the meantime 
Chairman V.M.C. also suggested me to start all 
resolution work4. I was bund to go ahead with 
works for the waif are for the students & parents 
In a meeting when I named a senlot teacher who 
worked sincerely for the K.V. P.F. convener he 
was threatend. He did not like to be a member. 
The " so called leaders of 1(.V.TA., tried to. 
coll.aps the administration directly & indirectly. 
SO asked temporarily the H/C clerk, to sign the 
P.F. along with me a notice to all, as I had 
to conduct Annual sports dày. Annual cultural 
day for 1996-97 in February'97, for sending 

• 	 , 	Scout guides, to clear the gungle t ,garbages from : 
the campus, to clear the drainage system, to 
repair class room, for these needed P.F. expend- 

• 

	

	 iture. previously the principal did not do It 
due to above 'situation. Due to above exeigency, 

• 	as a Principal it was very urgent to allow the 

4' 	 head clerk to sign the cheque under my chairman. .1 
ship of the committee, with some teacher P.E.T.. 
drawing teacher, music teacher,, SUpWand sincere 

7 	\ 	 PGT, whom I took in confidence to help me for 
the immediate and urgent expenditure of Annual 
day. Sports day, and sending school teem for 

	

- I 	various.activities. Money was utilisèd fully. 

	

/ 	 From above situation I did for the waif are of 
,f 	 school, followingall procedure challenging non 

• 	A 	 co-operation of " the notorious gang". I 
determined to go ahead todopoèitive, unlike 
the previous principals. Perhaps the enquiri'nq 

	

. 	 officer did not assess 'the situation nor could 
• 	 take the witness of the above situation and 

"proved" the. charges without taking the witness 
on the exhibited document with the charge. sheet. 
Except teacher co-sthgnator as per rule due to 

• 	 . 	•. 	above situátioñ,I followed all procedures. go 
I amy be relieved of the'charge after varyfing 
the above. situation in 1997-98. (As I did not 
like to act..ás:'per their whims being local I 
studied them for in my 3 stincts in K.V. 
Khanapara." 

The.authority did not accept his reply and decided to 

hold an enquiry. The enquiry officer submitted its report 

holding the applicant guilty of the charge. The, applicant 

was furnished with a copy of the qnqulry report. He submitted 

his reply assailing the enquiry report. The disciplinary 

authority however imposed penalty of dismissal vide order 

dated 18.4.2001. The applicant preferred an appeal. The 

appellate authority on consideration of his appeal and on 

hearing the applicant did not accept ehe fInding of the 

contd..6 
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enquiry otficer as regards of the articles save and except 

Article IV. The appellate authority held the applicant 	. 

guilty of chatge Iv for violation of jcounts Code of 

Iendriya Vidyalaya which was termed as serious charge and 

that could not be condoned. Considering the years of service 

the applicant has already put in for the Sangathan and also 

considering that he was from the North Eastern Region where 

officers had to work under certain difficult and. compelling 

circumstances compared to others the appellate authority 

felt that the ends of justice would be met if a penalty of 

Compulsory Retirement from.srvide was imposed .Accordingly 

he set aside the order of dismissal from service and ordered 

for compulsory retirement. Hence this application assailing 

the legality and validity of the order. 

3. 	We have heard Mr S.kli, learned senior counsel 

appearing for the applicant. Mr Au, the learned senior 

counsel assailing the order of imposition of penalty 

- 	C ..... submitted that there was no material for holding the applicant 
/ 

uilty of the charge. Learned senior counsel also pointed out 
. 	( 	.. 

-)hat the disciplinary proceeding was vitiated by procedural 

apses. He lastly submitted that at any rate the materials 
/ 

on record did not prove any misconduct against the applicant. 
- 

Mr M.K.t4aZumdar, learned counsel appeariny for:.the respondents ;  

on the other hand contended that the applicant was found 

to be guilty, in respect of Article IV. Admittedly the 

applicant as being a Principal violated the letter and spirit 

of the Accounts Code 197 and 198 and made purchases ignoring 

the same. The learned counsel further su)xnitted that the 

materials on record clearly established the guilt of the 

accused. Mr Mazumdar also referred to the scope of judicial 

review under Section 19 of the Adrnlni.stradve Tribunals Art 

and subnitted that such review could not be equated to that 

contd..7 
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• 	
of an appeal. The learned counsel in support of his argument 

/ 	 •.. 	 • 	 •• 	. 
• 	 ;•.• 	 referred to the decisions in Union of India vs. Upendra 

SJ.ngh, reported in (1994). 3 SCC.357 and1n Stá.e of ioujrat 

• 	! 	 and another vs. Suryakant Chunilal Shah, reported in (1999) 

	

/ 	 1 WC 529. 

4. 	Before entering into the merit it would be appropriate 
of the Jcounts Code 

to refer to trie relevant provisions mentioned in Chapter 21L 

which relates to the Pupils Fund, that is required to be 

maintained out of collection from the students exclusively 

for the benefit of the student community. The principal is 

• to act as the UChief Trustee" of the Fund as ehvisaged in 

Ruie.L197t Rule 198 is reproduced below : 

lii 98 • The administration of the fund is to 
be entrusted to a Committee called the 
Pupils' Fund Committee consisting of the 
Principal, 	sen.or P.Q.'r.,a senior T.G.T., • 	• 	 a senior primery teache±ahd on etudent 
each belonging to classes  IX# X, XI and XII, 
If classes ix, X,.XIand XII 
in a school, one student each of the next 

• 

	

	lower class/classes should be represented 
on the Committee. The student member should 

. .. 	•, 1/ 	 be nominated every academic yer 11 
*• 	 • 	If 

.------- 	 ., .,/ 
\\ 	

'jAdJttedly no witnesses were examined in this regard. Even 
f. 	 .•• 

• no documents wereproved nor he was given any opportunity 

to explain trie position. Admittedly the appliôant operated 

the Pupils.' Fund. Thémateriaj.son record Clearly indicaLed 

that all the Committees were disbndd by the applicarit in 

view of the facts mentioned above • The applic ant took the 

responsibility of adlnini8teri.flg.the PupIls' Furd himself 

in the 'abence of the Pupils ':'Furid Committee. As per the 

counts Code the Principal is to act like a Chief Trustee 

of the Fund. There is no allegation nor any Whisper that 

the Pupils Fund was diverted' or ütilised for the purpose 

forbidden, by rules. There ,isio allegation ...thatthe..p.upi1s..!__.___ 

Fund was not utilised for the.purposes specified. The Pupils' 

Contd.. 
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Fund Committee Was disbanded in absence of a Pupils' Fd 

Lo;runittee, the applicant spent the money and utilization 

certificate Was given. At any rate there is no allegation 

of misuse of the fund. Mr .  Mazmdar, the learned counsel 

for the respondents referred to the Code of tonduct and 

8ubmjtted that a Headmaster should have absolute integrity 

and anything should not be done which is unbecoming of a 

Government servant. The Enquiry Officer while considering 

his appeal as the disbursement of Pupils' Fund money held 

that whatever and however important and urgent work was 

to be done, when money was involved there should have been 

observation of laid down rules and procedures for it. For 

constituting the Pupils fund irregularly and spending the 

money through this irregular committee was a serious 

misconduct under CCS(coriduct) Rules, therefore it was a 

grave misconduct, according to the Enquiry Officer. The 

disciplinary authority mechanically adopted the view of 

the Enquiry Officer. The Appellate authority did not act. 

differently. it casually embraced the view of the above 

two authorities without applying its mind. In the observa-

tion of the appellate authority, the applicant was found 

responsible for dissolving the existing committee in 

violation of the Accuts code Was also a serious charge 

which cannot be condoned. A mere violation of the ACCflt 

Code cannot ipsofacto be termed as a misconduct. Derelic-

tion of duty, unlawful behaviour imrcwr nd 

• 	 exercise of power must refer to delinquency or impropriety. 

It must contain a corrupt motive. Misconduct mustshow 

same conduct which is blneworthy as a Principal or a 

teacher. Pcordjng to Stroud's Judicia] dictionary the 

expression "misconduct" means misconduct arisen from 

contd.,9 
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ill motive, acts of negligence, errors of judgment OL 

S 	innocent mistake, do not constitute such misdondüct." 

In this context it would be appropriate to refer to the 

folldwing passages from the supreme Court judgment in 

Union of India VS. J.Ahrned, reported in (1979) 2 SCC 286 

L 	• 

A 

V"_~ 

"Ill industrial jurisprudence amongst others, 
• habitual or gross, negligence constitute 

misconduct but in .Utkal Machinery Ltd.. 
v. Workmen, Miss' hahti patnaik. in the 
absenceof standing orders governing the 
employee's undertakIng, unsatisfactory 
work was treated as misconduct in the 
context of disc hargé being 'assailed as 
punitive. In S.Govinda Menon V. Union of 
India, the manner in which ,a' member of 
the service discharged his quasi judicial 
functIon disclosing abuse of, power was 
treated as constituting misconduct for 
initiating disciplinary proceedings. A 
single act of omission or error of Judg-
ment would ordinarily not cOnstitute 
misconduct thoughif such error or omission 
results in serious or atrocious :conseqUenCe$ 
the same may amount to misconduct as was 
held by this Court in p.H.Kalyani v. Air 
France, Calcutta, wherein it Was found 
that the two mistakes cOmmitted by the 
employee while checking the load-sheets 
and balance charts.would involve possible 
accident to the aircraft and possible loss 
of human life and,' therefore, the negligence 

• ' in work in the context of serious consequen-
ces was treated asmisconduct. It Is, 
however, difficult to believe that lack of 
efficiency or attainment of highest stan-
dards in discharge of duty attached to 
public office would ipso facto con stitute 
misconduct. There may be negligence In 
perfmance of duty and a lapse in perf or-
mance: of duty or error of judgment in 
evaluating the developing, situation may be 
negligence in discharge of duty'but would 
not cons t i tu to misc onduc t utile s i the 

• consequences direct]' attributable to 
negligence, would be suchasto be irreparable 
or the resultant damage would be so heavy 
that the degree of culpability wculd be 
very high.An error can be indicative of 
negligence and the degree of .cupability 
may indicate the grossneSS of the negli-
gencC. Carelessness Oan often be productive 
of more harm than deliberate :wickedness 
or malevolence. Leaving aside the classic 
example of the sentry who sleeps at his 
post and allows the enemy to slip through, 

contd • .10 



WMIR 

-10- 

there are other more fidliar instances of 
which a railway cabinman signals In a trqln 
on the same track where there is a statioy 
train causing head-on-collision: a nurse giving, 
intravenous injection which ougilt to be given 
intramuscular causing instantanéôus death: 
a; pilot overlooking an instrument showing 
Snag in engine, and the aircraft crashes 
causing heavy loss of like. Misplac'd sympathy 
can be a great evil (see Navinchandra Shaker- 	V 
chand Shah vs. Manager, ithmedabad Co-op. 
Department Stores Ltd.). But In any case 
failure to attain the highest standard of 
efficiency in performance of duty permitting 
an inference of negligence would not con&;ti-
tute misconduct nor for the purpose of Rule 
3 of the Conduct. Rules as wuld indicate 
lack of devotion to duty." 

There is no allegation of misuse of fund or p improper 

conduct of the applicant. In the absence of the Committee 

the applicant took the responsibility as a Trustee and he 

discharged his duty, there is also no hint to the effect 

that the applicant committed any breach of the trust, 

As alluded earlier mere breach of procedural or 

formal rules by itself is not unlawful • It depends on 

the 	facts situation and also the nature of, departure 

..... from the statute. Some of the statutory violation can be 

\treated as mere irrelarity rather than illegality,  ghile 

e breach Is of trivial nature. Similarly where no 

)frubstantial prejudice has been sufferred by those icr 

' 	 'whose benefit the statutory requirements were entrusted 
/ 

(R.'vs. Liverpool City Council 	(1975 	WLR 701).-.- ................ 

Th 	applicant Was found guilty of chargp mentioned 

In Article iv for contravention of Arti1e 197 and 193 of 

counts Code. He was accordingly charged for violation 

\ of Rule 197 and 198 of the Accounts Code and Rule 3(1) 	(Ii) 

(iii) of the Conduct Rules. As per Conduct Rules every' 

Government servant is to (I) maintain absolute irtegrity, 

L_-t 

(ii) maintain devotion to du.ty and (iii) dc nothing' which  

Is unbecoming of a Government servant. In 	he Instant': 

contd..i1 
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case the only allegation proved Was that the applicant 

contravened Rule 197 and 198.Admittedly on the own showing 

of the respondents the Pupils 	Fund Committee was disolved 

at the relevant time 	in view of the prevailing situation. 

For want of the Committee one cannot hold the applicant 

guilty of violation of 197. There Is no materials to show 

and establish that the applicant failed to act as a Chief 

Trustee of the Fund. He discharged the confidence reposed 

on him. Admittedly the Pupils' Fund .Coinmitteecias disolved. 

One can do what is lawful. Mien there Was no Pupils' Fund 

question of complying Rule 198 did nOt arise."Id possurnus 

quod de jure possumuS7 the applicant in the given circum 

stances acted bonafide and in the interest of the school. 

The law only intends that one should act what is reasonable. 

Law also take into account the natural order. One cannot 

expect to do what is.irnposslble,"Lex non cogit ad impossibi.. 

ha", the law does not compel anyone to do impossible things. 

The situation was extraordinary. In those situation he. ad- 

the institution and took the necessary steps 
1 	 >\ \\ 

The 

(A 	

\\\n the given circumstances. 	respondents authority 

1 ailed to show and establish that the applicant committed 
S 	

. f 
Yany illegality or contravene any statutory provisions in 

• managing the affairs of the school by running the adminis- 

tratipn In the absence of the Pupils' Fund Committee. All 

these are presumed to be dcne correctly and.duly till 

there is proof to the contrary "crnnia praesumuntur rite et 	- 

solenniter esse acta donec probetur in contrarium". 

7. 	Mr M.K.Mazumdar, iarned counsel for the respori- 

dents contended that the respondents exercised its 

discretion bonafide and imposed the punishment in view 

of the Infringement of Rule 3(1) read with Rule 197 and 

contd..12 
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198 of the Accounts Code. Materials did not indicate tt 

the respondents can specify any act which could be held to 

bean act making the applicant responsible for not main- 

taming absolute integrity. The term interity means sound- 

less or moral character. A mere infringement of Rule 197 and 

198 cannot be said to be an act affecting the probity, 

honesty and uprightness of the applicant nor such act can 

be said to he an act lacking devotion of duty. The alleged 

violatIon of Rule 197 and 198 also cannot be said to an. 

act which was unbecoming of a Government servant. The 

expression unbecoming means unsuitable, detracting from 

ones appearance, character or reputation. Materials on 

rec'ord did not disclose any alleged misconduLt or contra- 

vention of Rule 3(1). Cn perusal of the materials on record 

it clearly demonstrates that the respondents in exercising 

its discretion failed to take note of the relevant facts 

and emphasised on irrelevant facts. Exercise of discretion 

in a democratic polity must be informed with reason. 

.piscretion is not unfettered, it impose a duty to act 

fairly, candid, unprejudice, non arbitrary, capricious 
oneis 

r bias." In interpreting the ruleLnot  to act In a way 
( 	to 
calcu1ateLLfrustrate, the policy of the rule. In the 

instant case the reàpondents authority while holding the 

applicant guilty of the alleged charges failed to take 

into account the spirit of Rule 197 and 198 and acted in 

making proc ess the respondents took upon theLconsi.deration 

ignoring the relevant consideration. The Impugned decision 

a ay calculated to frustrate the policy of the rules. 

The authority failed to take into account individual 

merit. In the decision making process it faltered in genui- 

yiresslng. . the relevant facts. In its decision 
extraneous 

contd..13 



-13- 
r4 

of imposing penalty on the applicant 
In SUported by 

inadequate or Unsupported reason. A decision 
is arbitrary 

and unreasonable where it lacked obstensiblé logic or 

cpreIensib1e Justifjcato 	The 	
iauthority admittedly 	

into obvious ,  error in its decisj0 
making proceEs. 

8. 	
For all the reasons stated, above the impugfld Order 

o. 955/2OOl.yVs (Vig) dated 19.9.2001 is liable to be 
set aside and th 

• 	
e order is 8CCoiflgly set abide. The 

 applicant shall be deemed to be in Seice t1 he attained 

the age of supernnUatjon The respondents are acording1y 
( L 	

/ 	
djrCted to give all the co 

nsequentialbenelits to the L y
APPIICantWIthIn three months 

from the date-of receip 
- of this order, 

The appljcatcn is accordq1y aljoge 
	1her€ Shall, however 

be no order as to Costs. 

-- -------.- ------ 	----_____ 
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ate-28.11.2002 

To, 

The Additional Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministryof H.R.D. and Vice 

Chairman, K.V.S. New Delhi (The appellate authority of the K.V.S. 

Principals) Shastri Bhawan. New Delhi 110001 

Subject; Case no. 460 of 2001 in the Central Administrative Tribunal, Rajgarh 

Road GUWAHATI and its judgement in the case 460/2001 - N. D. 

Bhuyan, Ex-Principal, K.V. Digaru Air Force Station, Sonapur, Assam 

Versus 

The Additional Secretary Govt. of India, Ministry of H.R.O. and Vice 

Chairman and appellate authority K.V.S. New Delhi- 1 

Vs. The Commissioner, K.V.S. 18 Institutional Area. Saheed Singh Marg, 

New Delhi 16 ................Etc. 

Respected Sir, 

With releretice to the judgerTletit of the 1 lonble Mr. Justice D. N. 
Choudhury, Vice Chairman 	 0 

And 

The Hon'ble Mr. K. K. Sarma, Administrative member in the case 460/2001 

represented by learned Sr. Advocate Md. S. Ali in the C.A.T. Guwahati, Assam. 

Filed by me (Netra Dhar Bhuyan) as mentioned above which was, delivered an 

111h day of July 2002 and despatch'ec.j the 13 paged judgement in favour of me on 

251h July 2002 •by speed post tothe concerned appellate authority and 
disciplinary authority of.  the Sangathan ordering to implement the judgernent 

within three months from the date of receipt by the K.V.S. New Delhi 16, I am to 
humbly state- 

(1) 	That sir, in brief I am to inform you that I am a Sangathan employee 

erving 35 yrslOrnonths as P.G.T. and Principals in different states and 
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(2) 

(3) 

(4) •  

(5) 

was dismissed from the service w.e. from 21.42001 on 4 (four) charges in 

which i being highly dissatisfied filed 'an appeal petition to the Vice 

Chairman K.V.s. New Delhi, who is an Additional Secy., and an appellate 

authority took the decision on my representation and personal hearing and 

he set aside the dismissal 6rder and imposed penalty of compulsory 

retirement w.e. from 21.4.2001 only on one charge Condbiiinig the other 3 
(three) charges of the dlscipflniary authority. 

That sir, again being completely shocked and dissafjsed with the decision 

of the vice chajrniaii and appellate authority to impose the penalty of 

compulsory retirement only on insignjflcn charge no. 4 (four) condoning 

the otherthree (3) similar charges. i filed the case in the Hon'ble Central 

Ad. Trib. Guwajiati to give me full justice as the arbitray decision of the 

appellate authority failed to give full Justice to the very senior and 

experienced and innocent Principa' like me. 
That sir 1 

 with these above information's 1 am hereby attaching the full 

judge ment 0113 (thIeen) pages passed by the llon'ble Mr. Justice and 

the vice chairrnar of the C.A.T. Mr. 0. N. Chaudhury etc ó the 11 " 
day of 

Jul 200 in Which the details of th case and judge,iien 
	 d ate with order to i 	 recordemple,i'ri1 

the judgeniie1 Withini three month fizom the date 
of the receipt of the jUdgenlent byth 

Delhi. 	 Kei1driyaVidyalaya Sangafflan New 

That sir, the Hon'ble C A I set aside the COflipulsony rein ement Imposed 
01) 

mc by the appellate authority of K. V. S. 
and ondened full fetirenienit 

benefits upt the dat dlsupera!lnuation 31-10-2001.  

That sir, I am very much shocked that the K V S New Delhi still today very 
much silent to Impleme,)t the Judgere of

.  C A I to pay the full benefits of retirement to me upto 
31 102001 as ondered by the C AT Though 

alredy four nionifis have passed frni the lat date fixed 
 C.A.T. b théHon'ble Guwaha'tj 



Ao 
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Therefore I am to request the vice-chajiniaji ILR.D. and the 

Conimjssjorer, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan kindly to implement 

immediately the order of the C.A.T. as recorded without harassing me 

mentally and Physically 1urther, to save me and my family from the 

financial hardships of the retirement age. 

If the K.V.S. Authority fails to implement the order of the Hon'ble 

C.A.T. within one week horn the receipt of this petition I will be bound to 

file a case of CONTEMPT OF COURT against the Kendriya .Vidyalya 
Sangauian, 

I am sure the l-lon'ble Commissioner and the disciplinary authority 

will be very much kind enough to go through the judgenient and the 

Hon'ble C.A.T.'s order sympathetically.  

Copy to 
(1) 	The commissioner 

Kendriya Vidyalaya 
'Sangauian 18' Institutional Area. 
Swaheed Jeet Sing Marg 
NewDeUij1100i6 

(He is requested to inlplement the C.A 
I 
 J-.'s-

judgement. A 13 paged judgernent copy has 
(2)To been attached herewith) 

The Assistant Commissioner 
K.V.S.(G,R.Mahjgaon Guwahati) 
For his informat ion only) 

B . A 13 page judgement of the C.A.T. Guwahati 
Dated 11.7.2002 

Your 
t 

Netra Dhar Bhuyari 

Ex- PrincIpal 

K.V. Digaru 

Resident .  

Near Siva Mandir 

p: 0. KHANApA1 

G UWAHATI 

781022 

t'i -iT L, Cl 

N. D. BHUYAN 

EX-PRINCIPAL 

29/11/2002 
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IN Th CMTRA6 AMUja=WAU jjaBUjA *  CUWAIIAU jjAjCH*  

UWAX. 	
0 

çc*tenpt Peiticn NS. 7/iiy. 
In .0. A. NO• 460/ 

N. D.hUyfl. 

vs. 

K. sameal & air. 

in the matter of - 

a appUcathri for dippjg the 

a*iteiipt PwCeelling f4i ei by the 

petti,ne,z, 

In  e matter. of 

W.P.(C) NOo 7634'o2. 

The C istier Kei&tiya Vidyalaya 

and 

.VersuE.. 

S3. N.! hura •  

jn the matter of 

Orde, dates a.11.a)02 pass& by the 

7)L '4. 5j fl  B1 di Of Guwahati High Court 

in the W.P.•(C) No. 7634/2002sujg 

the.. ... 



' V  

'I  

V 	 the impud judgeackt and o,der dat& 
• 1107.O2pa&by the ceitr& Afl.iniE.. 

trative.Tjbuna]., Guwahati Baii in 

•.i N,, 460/2iO1. 	 V 

n_theapttej of 

1 0  H.M.Cae, 

CO'Lti.*er, Xeidiiya 1dygaya 

saigathai, 1e.netjutjg Area, 

shahed Jeet athi Mars, New Ddhi.. 

2, gnudRana1, 	V 	 V  

g oretary, 

	

Mini stry of 	• 

rt of Seo..dary & Highe, Eucatir*i.' 
V 	

cWinQ. Shastyl Bhawai. New Dd.hi, 
V 	

V 	
!!titianerE. 

The hun e p eti U1a of the 

• 	 aboveaaned petiti1e, 

MOEt Reectfu1,1y sheweth 

1, 	That 
V 
 the p eti ticE erE beLng made party to thi E 

V 	
am tt petttioV, a py of the Eate waa EerVej UPqR then, 

• 	The petitimerE have gc*ie through the petitij and mnder.  

Ethod the cr*i tei te th erf 

2.:, .. 



29 	1at the  Petit1c"r states that before 

the faóta as 	 it isnecey to 
bring ,  to the knowLedge of this Hon'b,e Tr-ibvnal that the 
PetitlanOr an bng aggrIeved by the judgenet and, order 

have appumcid the H'b],e Ga*Ilatj }U4i cost by tiling a 
wrl t p  eti tLen whid is re9istere5 asw.p() 7634/026 

3* 	That the petitic*er states that the said writ - 
petitián cane qp for c sideratic 	 before 
the Tivi atha Reach and the Hon b1. e court was p1 easoi to 
issue ruLe caLling  upon  the reVOnde2t,  to show cause,Ru1 e 
is made retuniajje on 34.2)03, The Hcm'ble Hj4i court 

cm SideAng th e nature of the Case and ki al so after, 

papar apPlicatlm of mind passed an interim ozer. 

Eapei6i.n9 the order dated 11.7.2Q2paed in the C.A. 
No.No. 460/2001 ivtth a liberty to the aeondt for 

notification, alteration or caceU atton of the order. 

A CDpy of the order dated 	is annexed herewith. 

4. 	That the petitioner submit that trace  the whole 
mattr i s I s sub..judice before the ip dl ate court and 
In tezimdi  rectlM is a1 SO Issued by the Ho..'hle Hi41 court 
ad as vu.ch o  thi5 .ai1teTlpt petlticn may be drcped till the 

final adudjcation of the writ petition. 

5... tf•4 

/ 
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V ER IF I 0 A TIC) N 

I, Sunder Singh Sehrawat, S/o Shri Ilarish Chancier, Age 

about 52 years, presently working as the Assistant Commissioner, 

Kendtiya Vidyalaya Sangathan, Guwahati Region, Maligaon Chariali, 

Guwahati-12, &4ayerify that the statement made in 

paragraphs 	1. 2 	 are true to my knowledge and 

those made in paragraphs 	, 	aac based on records. 

And I sign this verification on this 2,1skthe day of Frtty 

2003 at Guwahati. 

Place Guwahati 

DEPONENT 

Date: 2-1-2-O3 
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Dale of application for 
the copy. Date of making over the 

copy to the applicant. 

IN THEGJHATI HIGH COUiT 

(HIGH COVRT 0 FASS1 SNAGLAN MEGiAyA:t4 IPUR : TIU PURA: 

MIZ0M AND ARUNACHAL PRAIJESH 

The Commissioner,Kendrjya Vidyalya $anathan 
iS 1 fl$titUtjoflal Ared Shaheed Jet Singh Mar, New 
Delhi- liCOi. 
TheAstt. Comm1sioner Kendriya Vidyalaya Sanahan 
Region.1 office Maligaon,Ghy 

3, 	The principal endriya Vidyalaya. Khnapara .Chy-22 

•.,Petitjonerg, 

Shri N,D, huyan,Ex principal 
Kendriya Vidyalaya ,Diaru,Resjdent of Sixth Mile 
i hanapara,Lhy_ 78102 Assam. 

..Respondents. 

1PRESENT;: 

THE H0N'LE MR. JUEiTICE N.S. SINGH 

THS H0NLE MR. JUSTICE M..DEU, 

For the petitioner 	1(14 Choudhury,Mrs, N, Moral 

M, A,Maruah 
For therepondent ;— 

•..2/- 
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mtv 
Date of oppilcation for 

the copy. 

1f4I 
fflft 

Date of making over the 
copy to the applicant. 

-2- 

tlate$..2.9.l1.22. 	0 R D E R 

Heard Mr.,N, Choudhury, learned Sr. counselissisted 

iy M3. floruah learned counsel for the petitioners. 

Call for the record. 

Let a rule issue callinq upon the Respondent to show 

cause as to why an appropriate writ should not ie issued as 

prayed for or as to why such other or further order or orders 

should not e passed as to this court may seem fit and proper- 

u1e is made re.turnale on.3.1.03. 

Considerii the nature of these and also after proper 

appliCatiOfl of our mind in this matter, we are of the view 

• that petitioners could make out fade case and accordingly 

this court made the following and interim order. 

The impugned Judgment and order dated 11.7.02 passed 

y the learned cenal Administrative Tribunal,Guwahati in 

OriiIial application No 1  4681/2e01. shell remain suspended 

, . 3/ 



Date of application far 	 . 	 Date of delivery of the 	Date !onwhi~cK  the copy 	Date of making over the 

the copy.
Oat fleed for noti1nQ 	requisite stamps arid 	was 	 y for delivery. 	COPY to the applicant. 

th e requisite number of
stamps and folios. _________________________________________ 

.1.3 

until further orders of this court.kwever it is made clear 

tht as this interim order is passed in the ósence of the 

Respondent lierty is 	anted to the espondent to approach 

this court for modification! alteration or cancellation 

of this order if so adviced, 

S/$.1. DEV, 	$d/..N.S. SINGH 

JUDGE. 	 JUDGE@ 

v 	 4r 
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